

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 191504

Doc Description: Building 86-remove existing flooring and install new carpet

Prog Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued	Solicitation Clases	Solicitari	on Mo	Version
2018-02-23	2016-03-23 13:30:00	CREC	0211 GSD:600000020	1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

VENDOR THE THEFT

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

Vendor Name, Address and Tylephone Number:

Continental Flooring Company 9319 N. 94th Way, Suite 1000 Scottsdale, Arizona 85258

800.825.1221

Subcontractor List:
West Florida Flooring, Inc.
WV Contractors License WV053900
Classification 027 Floor Covering

03/23/16 09:37:56 \WW Purchasina Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER	- 400°F (2000) A 200.00 (20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	/ Para Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna A
Linda Harper		
(304) 558-0468		
linda.b.harper@wv.gov		
Dungs Figure Higgs Drogsident	more with the removable store respected Mr. Web A. W. W. W. Web Medified on anything remove	
Bruce Kiger, Vice President		
Signature it Some K	# # B6-0369902	DATE 3/22/16

All offices subject to all terms and conditions contained in this colicitation

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The West Virginia Purchasing Division for the Agency, The West Virginia Department of Administration's, General Services Division is soliciting bids to establish a "One-Time" Construction Contract to remove existing floor covering and supply and install modular carpet tiles within the offices of Building 86. Vendor will supply all equipment labor and material per the attached specifications and bid requirements.

INVOICE TO	and the second of the second s	SHIP TO	and the state of t
DEPARTMENT OF ADMI GENERAL SERVICES DI 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E	VISION	DEPARTMENT OF ADM GENERAL SERVICES D 1124 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV25305	CHARLESTON	WV 25301
us		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Carpeting Material, per specifications	1.00000	LS	\$270,953.00	\$270,953.00
					į –

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #
30161701	Product as specified		

Extended Description:

8500 Square Yards of Modular Carpet Tiles (Specifications Section 4.1.1.1)

INVOICE TO	A STATE OF THE STA	SHIP TO	STREET AND STREET AND A STREET
DEPARTMENT OF ADMIN		DEPARTMENT OF ADM GENERAL SERVICES D	
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E,	BLDG 1, RM MB-68	1124 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV25305	CHARLESTON	WV 25301
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Carpet Installation Services	8500.00000	SY	\$8.99	455 445 44
L					\$76,415.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72152503		-		

Extended Description:

Removing Exisiting Floor Cover, Preparing Floor and Installation of New Carpet (per Specifications Section 4.1.7, et seq); to be billed upon completion, per square yard.

Continental Flooring Company 9319 N. 94th Way Suite 1000 Scottsdale, AZ 85258 1-800-825-1221

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMI GENERAL SERVICES DI 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E	VISION	DEPARTMENT OF ADMI GENERAL SERVICES DI 1124 SMITH ST	
CHARLESTON	WV25305	CHARLESTON	WV 25301
us		us	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
3	Cove Molding for Entire Project	1.00000	LS	\$35,212.00	\$35,212.00

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
30161701	Flexco	4" X 1/8"	Rubber Base	
L				

Extended Description:

Lump-sum cost of ALL Cove Molding provided and installed (see Specifications, Section 4.1.5, et seq)

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line	Event	Event Date
1	Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting 10:00 AM EST	2016-03-09
2	Question Deadline 5:00 PM EST	2016-03-11

Continental Flooring Company 9319 N. 94th Way Suite 1000 Scottsdale, AZ 85258 1-800-825-1221

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 4
GSD1600000020	Final	Building 86-remove existing fl coring and	of 4
		install new carpet	ĺ

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

Continental Flooring Company 9319 N. 94th Way Suite 1000 Scottsdale, AZ 85258 1-800-825-1221

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Continental Flooring Company

(Company)

Bruce Kiger, Vice President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

800.825.1221

866.553.8892

3/22/16

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's hid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Cont	inental	Flooring	Company
Contractor's License 1	No	WV02245	8	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

ARIZONA

3	ATE OF WESEXWIRGINIA,
C	DUNTY OF Maricopa TO-WIT:
I,	Bruce Kiger , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of Continental Flooring Company; and,
	(Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that _Continental Flooring Company
	(Company Name)
	maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
Γh	above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Bruce Kiger

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Printed Name: Bruce Kiger
Signature:
Title: Vice President
Company Name: Continental Flooring Company
Date: 3/22/16
aken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
y Commission expires 11/25/2019
Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County My Comm. Expires Nov 25, 2019 (Notary Public)

WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

WV-75 Created 07/18/12



State of West Virginia

purchasing division Construction Bid Submission Review Form

This list has been provided for informational purposes only and is not to be construed as a complete list of request for quotation or bidding requirements for any individual construction project. This list does not and cennot include every item, mistake or oversight that could cause a contractor's bid to be disqualified. Rather, this list is intended to draw attention to some of the most common problems that the Purchasing Division encounters in the bidding process for construction projects. All potential bidders must read the request for quotation, all additional documents, and all instructions relating thereto ("Bid Documents") in their entirety to identify the actual request for quotation and bidding requirements. Fallure to read the Bid Documents in their entirety and comply with the stated requirements contained therein may result in bid disqualification.

Errors That Shall Be Reason for immediate Bid Disqualification

- 1. Failure to attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting
- 2. Fallure to sign the bid
- 3. Failure to supply West Virginia contractor's license # on bid
- 4. Fallure to supply a signed drug free workplace affidevit with the bid
- 5. Fallure to supply a valid bid bond or other surety approved by the State of West Virginia 6. Failure to meet any mandatory requirement of the RFQ
- 7. Fallure to acknowledge receipt of Addenda (only if stipulated as mandatory)
- 8. Fallure to submit bid prior to the bid opening date and time 9. Federal debarment
- 10. State of West Virginia debarment or suspension

Errors that May Be Reason for Bid Disqualification Sefore Contract Award

- 1. Uncontested debt to the State exceeding \$1,000,00 (must be cured prior to award)
- 2. Workers' Compensation or Unemployment Compensation delinquency (must be cured prior to
- 3. Not registered as a vendor with the State (must be cured prior to award)
- 4. Falture to obtain required bonds and/or insurance
- 5. Failure to provide the sub-contractor listing within 1 business day of bid opening.
- 6. Fallure to use the provided RFQ form (only if stipulated as mandatory).

CENTRALIZED REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Building 86 Carpeting Project

- Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.
- b. The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
 - i. Immediate cancellation of the Contract.
 - ii. Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this Contract.
 - iti. Any other remedies available in law or equity.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

a. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:
Telephone Number:

Fax Number:

Gerald McMahon

800.825.1221

866.553.8892

Email Address:
gmcmahon@continentalflooring.com

Continental Flooring Company							
Flooring References							
Customer Name	Location	Materials Installed	Comp Date	Contract Amount	Contact Name	Contact	Contact Email
Travis Air Force Base	Travis AFB, CA	Various flooring proj.	Various	\$300,000.00	Joel Ambien	707-424-2706	joel.ambion.1@us.af.mil
US Air Force	Peterson AFB, CO	instali VCT & Base	Jun-15	\$118,485.80	Sean Dooley	719-556-4024	
AFPC/SVCHL	Kadena, Japan	Flooring	Apr-15	\$119,376.55	Noel Huliganga	210-395-7872	
Lew-McChord AFB	Lew-McChord AFB, WA	Floor Tile	Apr-15	\$668,040.85	Steve Dawson	253-477-2988	
Tinker AFB	Tinker AFB, OK	Flooring	Mar-15	\$98,604.50	John Seabury	405-734-5563	
Maxwell AFB	Maxwell AFB, AL	LVT flooring	Feb-15	\$71,442.00	Sabrina Johnson	334-953-5999	
Air National Guard	Portaind, OR	Install Carpet	Jan-15	\$67,501.80	Steven Dong	503-335-4470	
Lowell Housing Authority	Lowell, MA	LVT with border	Apr-14	\$96,299.00	B. Chateauneuf	978-364-5333	bchateauneuf@lhma.org
Maxwell AFB	Montgomery, AL	Install carpet, rubber flooring and base	Apr-14	\$112,651.59	Susan Thomas	210-395-7869	susan.thomas.8@us.af.mil
Shreveport Federal Courthouse	Shreveport, LA	Broadloom carpet	Jan-14	\$42,544.34	Jerry Rash	318-676-3015	jerry.rash@gsa.gov
Department of Veterans Affairs	Philadelphia, PA	Johnsonite sheet vinyl and heat weld	Sep-13	\$96,614.00	Christine Eatherly	215-823-5000	
Cheyenne Mountain AFB	Colorado Springs, CO	Lee's carpet tile and Flexco cove base	Aug-13	\$82,104.40	Julie Baker	719-474-3951	
Murkland Elementary School	Lowell, MA	Cove base, carpet and vct	Aug-13	\$63,735.00	Jay Lang	978-694-2020	
Lowell High School	Lowell, MA	Cove base, carpet and vct	Aug-13	\$110,315.78	Jay Lang	978-694-2020	
Town of West Hartford	West Hartford, CT	VCT and base	Aug-13	\$405,929.56	Michael Longo	860-561-7927	
Nevada Bureau of Reclamation	Boulder City, NV	Carpet Tiles	Jul-13	\$89,122.70	Rob Crotteau	702-293-8251	rcrotteau@usbr.gov
Hannover Public Schools	Hannover, PA	Congoleum & Johnsonite cove base	Jul-13	\$96,516.00	Tim Kress	717-637-9000	
Travis AFB	Travis AFB, CA	Various Flooring Projects	Dec-12	\$300,000.00	Joel Ambien	707-424-2706	joel.ambion.1@us.af.mil
Eastern Carolina Reg. HA	Roseboro, NC	Installation of VCT	Sep-12	\$84,622.00	Robin Lancaster	919-735-0435	rlancaster@armstrong.com
Army National Guard	Gulfport, MS	Carpet, VCT and Base	Aug-12	\$398,300.00	Dennis Shadwell	228-323-0207	dennis.shadwell@ang.af.mil
Town of Maynard	Maynard, MA	VCT and Cove Base	Jul-12	\$160,635.85	Gregg Lefter	978-897-1308	glefter@townofmaynard.net
City of Lowell	Lowell, MA	Install VCT	Jul-12	\$266,484.00	Jay Lang	978-479-8794	
SSA Administration	Philadelphia, PA	Shaw Carpet Tiles	Dec-11	\$265,380.00	Barry Ellis	215-597-8204	barry.c.ellis@ssa.gov
California State University	Hayward, CA	Carpet and sheet vinyl	Sep-11	\$587,888.00	Keat Saw	510-885-3968	
County of San Joaquin	Stockton, CA	Carpet and VCT	Apr-11	\$894,396.30	Gabrial Karam	209-468-3357	
Hampton Redevelopment and HA	Hampton, VA	Sheet Vinyl, Vinyl Base	Nov-10	\$207,600.00	Karen Gelhaar	757-727-1521	kgelhaar@hrha.org
Springdale Housing Authority	Springdale, AR	Armstrong VCT	Nov-10	\$333,830.00	Randy Hoeschen	901-848-5675	
SSA	Philadelphia, PA	Shaw Carpet Tile	Aug-10	\$238,083.00	Jan Carter	215-597-8205	
Hillsborough Cty Aviation Auth.	Tampa, Florida	Carpet and Ceramic	Aug-10	\$1,159,710.66	Rey Buines	813-870-7846	
State of Rhode Island	Providence RI	Flooring	Jun-10	\$833,336.00	Artie Jochmann	401-222-1285	

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: GSD1600000020

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)						
	[x]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
	[]	Addendum No. 2	[J	Addendum No. 7
	[]	Addendum No. 3	ſ]	Addendum No. 8
	[]	Addendum No. 4	Į	J	Addendum No. 9
	[]	Addendum No. 5	ſ	1	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Continental Floori	ng Comany
	Company
Karrely S	Bruce Kiger, Vice President
	Authorized Signature
3/22/16	
	Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: 2

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum received)						
[]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6	
[x]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7	
ĺ	J	Addendum No. 3	E	J	Addendum No. 8	
1	J	Addendum No. 4	ĺ]	Addendum No. 9	
1]	Addendum No. 5	ſ]	Addendum No. 10	

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Continental Flooring Company

Company

Bruce Kiger, Vice President

Authorized Signature

3/22/16

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Agency State of West Virginia REQ.P.O# 0211 GSD160000020

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Continental Flooring Company of Scottsdale, Arizona
lowa with its principal office in the City of Des Moines, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>Five Percent of Amount Bid</u> (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
and the second of the second o
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached herelo and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Multi Floor High Rise Bldg 86 - Carpet Installation
NOW THEREFORE,
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or
(b) If said bid shell be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
walve notice of any such extension.
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 23rd day of March, 2016
Principal Seal Continental Flooring Company
(Name of Principal)
By
(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
Fruce Kiger, Vice President
(Title)
Surety Seal Employers Mutual Casualty Company
(Name of Surety)
Meani amener
Attorney-in-Fact Melanie Ankeney

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



P.O. Box 712 • Des Moines, IA 50306-0712

No. B39026

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that:

- Employers Mutual Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation
- EMCASCO Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 3. Union Insurance Company of Providence, an Iowa Corporation
- Illinois EMCASCO insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 5. Dakota Fire Insurance Company, a North Dakota Corporation
- 6. EMC Property & Casualty Company, an Iowa Corporation
- 7. Hamilton Mutual Insurance Company, an Iowa Corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as "Company" and collectively as "Companies", each does, by these presents, make, constitute and appoint: DAVID J. MCKEE, JOSEPH A. CLARKEN, III, PATRICK R. HEDGES, JENNIFER CASTILLO, MELANIE ANKENEY

its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority conferred to sign, seal, and execute its lawful bonds, undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of a similar nature as follows:

ANY AND ALL BONDS

and to bind each Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of each such Company, and all of the acts of said attorney pursuant to the authority hereby given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

The authority hereby granted shall expire _ APRIL 1, 2018 unless sooner revoked.

AUTHORITY FOR POWER OF ATTORNEY

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by the authority of the following resolution of the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies at a regularly scheduled meeting of each company duly called and held in 1999;

RESOLVED: The President and Chief Executive Officer, any Vice President, the Treasurer and the Secretary of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall have power and authority to (1) appoint attorneys-in-fact and authorize them to execute on behalf of each Company and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and (2) to remove any such attorney-in-fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him or her. Attorneys-in-fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the power-of-attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, and to attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such attorney-in-fact shall be fully and in all respects binding upon the Company. Certification as to the validity of any power-of-attorney authorized herein made by an officer of Employers Mutual Casualty Company shall be fully and in all respects binding upon this Company. The facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of such officer, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power-of-attorney of the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed for each by their officers as shown, and the Corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 24th day of JUNE

Seals	House
SEAL 1861 1953 1953 1953 1953 1953 1953 1953 195	Bruce G. Ke of Companie of Company CEO of Com
SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SOME SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEA	On this 2 Notary Public who, being b President, V respectively, seals of said Companies b and Michael
KATHY LYNN LOVERIDGE Conveniesion Number 780769 My Commission Expires October 10, 2016	voluntary act My Commiss
·	CERTIFIC

lley, Chairman.∕ Michael Freel es 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6; President Assistant Vice President 1; Vice Chairman and npany 7

JUNE AD 2015 before me a c in and for the State of Iowa, personally appeared Bruce G. Kelley and Michael Freel, by me duly swom, did say that they are, and are known to me to be the Chairman. rice Chairman and CEÓ, and/or Assistant Vice President/Assistant Secretary, of each of The Companies above, that the seals affixed to this instrument are the comporations; that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of each of the by authority of their respective Boards of Directors; and that the said Bruce G. Kelley Freel, as such officers, acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the and deed of each of the Companies. ion Expires October 10, 2016.

ATE

I, James D. Clough, Vice President of the Companies, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Boards of Directors by each of the Companies, and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on JUNE 24, 2015 on behalf of: DAVID J. MCKEE, JOSEPH A. CLARKEN, III, PATRICK R. HEDGES, JENNIFER CASTILLO, MELANIE ANKENEY

are true and correct and are still in full force and effect.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of Company this 23rdday of March 2016 each Company this

Vice President

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Continental Flooring Company	
Authorized Signature: Bruce Kiger Vice President	Date: 3/22/16
State of Arizona	
County of, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 22 day of March	.20 16
My Commission expires 11/25 , 20 19	
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC	
	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

TRACY JOHNSON
Notary Public - Arizona
Maricopa County
My Comm. Expires Nov 25, 2019